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Sunday G8. 00 
69.:30 
10, 00 
1L g0 
18,00 
18, a0 

Sunday Schools 

Waekdays 

S§T. ANDREW'S CHURCH 

CHURCH OF ST. BONIFACE 
Church of England 

Holy Communion 
Parish Communlon {Grd Sunday {n mond) 

Childrens and Families Service {Ist Sunday in month) 

Morning Service . 

Holy Communlcstion (1lnst Sunday in month) 
Evansong 

1, 00 InCembridge House 

{except Ist Sunday 

in menth) 

Wednesday and Holy Days 
07, 30 Holy Communion 

For other Services and Actvitles - see Notlees in Thurch 

For Baptisms, Weddings, Funerals, Confirmaton Classes etc apply to:- 
Atmy Chaplain: Church Centre Tel, 2880 
RAF Chaplain: Tel, 4137 <Fw 

ST. THOMAS MORES CHURCH 

Church of Scotland and Free Churches Raman Cathobic 

Mazses : Sunday ; 08, 50 hrs 
1. 00 hrs 

Sunday 11,00 Morming Service 18, 30 s 

1L 00 Junjor Chiurch 

14,30  Sunday School Holidays: 07, 80 hes 

18,50  Evening Sesvice 18, 80 hrs 

W30 Fellowship Byt e 

uesday 4,80  ‘Women's Fellowshi 

R 2 ; Saturday: 09,30 hrs 

Wednexiay Confessions: 

20,00  Bible Study Group Satuiday s P 

L 30 = 12,30 hrs 
Daptisms: 

Baptisme; 18, 

Last Sunday of the month sunday: 12 00 s 

Communion RAF Chaplain = Tel Ext Office 4057 

First Sunday of the month Residence 4158 

Army Chaplain - Tel Ext Office 2808 
Residence 2738 
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ARIEL THEATRE GUILD 

The ATG meets every Tuesday 2t 2030 hes In the Little Hut, off Queen’s Avenue, where & 
varied selection of entertainment is provided by clsb members, Throughout the summer & 
festivel of on® act plays has beef organised which will give newcomets an apportunity 
show thelr various skills, The next major production s doe In the aotumn and 
suditioning will soon be taking place, The club [s open to all ranks of both Army and Alr 
Force and civilians, Information oo club settvities and membership can be obtained from* 

Flt Lt Atkinson, extension 4487, or Sgt Reynolds, extension 4346, 

GARRISON RUGBY - THE RHINOS 
AL Interested in playing snd non-playing membership sre invited to attend GENERAL 

meeting on Toe 15 Aug ln Cambridge House at 1930 hes, A1l millitsry and milivary 
spansored civilians employed in the Garrlson area are ellgible for membenhlp, 1f you 

play, please attend, Ifyou don't play but wish to Belp, support, or simply take an 

Interest In Gatmrison Rugby vou are invited to antend, Appropeiste refreshment will be 

available, Rugby REFEREES will be espacially welcome, 

DINGHY SAILING 

Dinghy saillng I8 provided by the RHINE AREA SAILING CLUB for all military ranks, 
their families and for Army dependant civilans and thelr families in the Rhine and 
Rhelndahlen areas, Sail in the company of the friendly Dutch people on the interesting 
fiver Maez and amongst the quarry baszins, Further information can be obtained from 
the Secretary = Major D, H, BRIGGS, Signals Divisjon, HQ NORTHAG, (RA 2504) or 

the Kear Commedote - Major F, D, G, NORTHCOTT, 79 Railway Squadron, (RA 3207). 

RHEIND AHLEN GARRISON STAMP CLUB 

The Stamp Club will 2lose sfter the meeting on Thur 17 Aug until 20 Sep, Meanwhile, 
all stamp enthusiasis are welcome on Thursday evenings, 1900 - 2100 hrs, in Room &, 
Cambridge House, 

NAAFI CLOTHING SHCP 
The new NAAFI Clothing Shop opening houss are the same as the Main NAAFI Shopping 
Centrs except that lunchtime closing will be from 1315 to 1415 hrs, 

TEENAGE TENNIS 
Please note that tournaments will be held on Thursdays in future, not Fridays, 
Wext Todimament  Thur ¥ Aug W 

Seniors (14 and over) 1000 - 1630 hrs lunchbreai 1230 to 1430 hrs 

Jundors (nnder 14) 1000 hrs - 1230 hrs 
Seniors 50 pfgs  Juniors 30 pfgs  Drinks 20 pfgs each 
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WELFARE MEETING - WICKRATH __ 
The next meeting of the Wickrath Wives Welfare Meeting ( Atmy) is to be held in the Amenity 
Centre on Tue 8 Aug at 1400 hrs, 

COMBINED SERVICES RHEINDAHLEN WELFARE MEETING 
The above meeting is to be held at 1415 hrs on Thur 1O Aug in the YWCA Club apd all ladies in the 

Garrison are cordially invited to astend, 

FOLICE NOTICE 

On 30 Jul at aboyt 1200 hrs an envelope addressed to Miss Hurley containing a British Civil Driving 

Licence was handed ip 10 the Officers’ Mess Receprionis, Will the person who handed in this 
envelope: please contact the RAF Police on Extensions 4726, 4115 or 4512 as soon as possible, 

GRAND TOUTH SWIMMING GALA 

1f there is sufficlent interest, a swimming gala will be organised at the Rheindahlen Swimming 
Pool on Wed 30 Aug for young people lving in the area whose parents are in the Services or 
sponsored civilian organisations, There will be a nominal entrance fee for each event to provide 
prizes and events will be organised sccording to response, Anyone wishing to enter plesse 

inform Cpl Hewlsh, A (MPA 1) HQ BAOR -~ Tel RA 2802, stating name, age{maximum is IT on 

30 Aug - no minimum), sex and styles wishing to compete In, or fll in an entry form at the 
swimming pool, Closing date for enmies is @ Aug, Times of races and all details will be 

announced on 21 Aug, 

RHEINDAHLEN GARRISON YOUTH CLUB 

It has been moposed that the Garmison Youth Club be opened one night each week solely for 
dependent children between the ages of 11 and 14, On this night the Club would open at 1830 hry 

and close at 2100 hrs, Miss Smith ( YWCA) the Youth Leader would be responsible for the 

children during the period snd would arrange suitable recreation, Parents integested are 

requested to contpct Miss Smith at the Youth Club (telephone MG Civil 5642) ar any time during 

week~day afternoons or evenings, or Wg Cdr Boagey (telephone RA 4300/4753) at any dme. 1If 
the mpport forthcoming s sufficient to justify this project, interested parents will be further 

advised, 

REFUGEE AFPEAL 
The Rheindshlen Inter Church Senate thanks all those who contributed to thelr recent appeal for 

the Middle East tefugees, The sum of DM 464,70 has been sent to Chrlstlan Afd, 
s e ey B 

SSAFA FLAG DAY 
The organisers of the SSAFA Flag Day Appeal would like to express thelr thanks o everyone who 

helped to make it such a success, The totel amount collected was DM 2, 550. 80, 
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Twice nightly at 1800 and 2030 hrs 
Matinees; Sat and Sun at 1430 hrs 

Sun 6 Aug 

'BEST OF ENEMIES' 

David Niven, Alberto Sordi 

Mon 7/Tue 8 Aug 

*WHERE THE BULLETS FLY' 
Tom Adams, Dawn Addams 

wed 9,/ Thur 10 Aug 
'THE SANDWICH MAN' 

Michael Bentine, Dora Bryan 

Fri 1l Aug 
‘THE AMERICANIZATION OF EMILY" 

James Garper, Julie Andrews 

Sat 18 Aug 

'BACHELOR GIRL APARTMENT" 

Yane Fonda, lason Robards 

Sat 12 Aug 

Children - "HELL SHIP MUTINY' 

Iu’i 

Ixl 

IAI 

GLOBE CIN 
Twice nightly ar J800 and 2030 hrs 
Marinees: Sat and Sun at 1480 hrs 

Sun 68/Mon 7 Aug 

'SPY WITH A COLD NOSE' 
Laurence Harvey, Daliah Lavi, Lionel 

Jeffries 

Tue B Aug 

‘THE TRAP' 

Rita Tushingham, Oliver Read 

Wed 8 Aug 

‘ACCIDENT" 

Dirk Bogarde, Stanley Baker, 

Jacqueline Sassard 

Thur 10 Aug at 1745 and 2030 hrs 
‘THE CHASE" 

Marlon Brando 

Fri 11/Sat 12 Aug 

"MAROC 7' 

Gene Barry, Elsa Martinelli, Leslie 

Phillips 

SUNDAY BAND CONCERTS - JHO RHEINDAHLEN 

A series of Sunday Band Concerts by Army Bands and the Band of RAF Germany have heen arranged 

to take place on the Green immediately in front of the HQ Building from 430 to 1500 hrs, The 

concerts will be at one monthly intervals and all personnel of Rheindahlen Garrison and RAF 

Rheindahlen, as well as the German civilian population are cordially invited to atend, 

CARAVANS 

Do you know that there is a thriving caravan club in existence? 1If you own a caravan or are 
contemplating gerting one, you will find It very much in your interest to beloag to the Services 
Caravan Clih (Germany), Membeship applications and details obtainable from the Secretary, 

Sqn Ldr C.R. Scott-Jackson, HO RAF Germany, telephone 8225, 

GET HOME SAFELY 

OVERTARING - this manceuvre demands accurate judgement, On the autobahn exerciss care 

before moving into the fast lane - checlk your mirror blind spot, Overtake a bunch of slower 
vehlcles in one manoceuvre - continually changing lanes increases the chances of an accident, 
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SWIMMING POOL = SFECIAL NOTICE 

The Swimming Pool programme has been changed, This change tock place too late for 

the 'outer cover' to be amended, The following programme will apply from 1 Aug to 3 Sep, 
Please retain this copy for future reference, 

Mon 0630 - 0830 

0920 - 1215 
1230 - 1350 

1400 - 1500 

1500 = 1800 

1600 - 1700 

1700 - 2000 

0630 - 0830 

0930 = 1215 

1230 = 1600 

Tue 

1800 = 2000 

0630 - 0830 

0930 - 1216 

1230 - 1600 

1600 - 1700 

1700 - 1830 

Wed 

1830 - 2000 

All Ranks and Families 

All Ranks and Familles 
German Employees 

and M5O 

Cfficers and Families 

RAF training 

Army taining 

Soldiers/ Airmen 

and Families 

All Ranks and Families 

All Ranks and Families 

Soldiers/Alrmen and 

Families 

COfficers and Families 

All Ranks and Families 

All Ranks and Families 

Officers and Families 

Army and RAF training 

Soldiers/Airmen and 

Families 

German Employees and 

M50 

August Bank l-bl.ldaz 

1000 = 1300 

1330 - 1800 

1800 = 2000 

Thu 0630 - 0830 

Sat 

Sun 

0930 - 1215 
1230 = 1600 

1600 = 2000 

0630 - 0830 
0830 - 1215 

1230 - 1350 

1400 = 1B00 

1800 =1700 

1700 = 2000 

0630 = 0830 

0930 - 1300 

1330 - 1800 

1800 - 2000 

1000 = 1300 

1330 - 1800 

1800 - 2000 

Soldiers/Airmen and Families 
Officers and Familles 

All Ranks and Families 

All Ranks and Families 

All Ranks and Families 
Soldiers/Alrmen and 

Families 

Officers and Families 

All Ranks and Familles 
All Ranks and Families 

German Employees and 

M5O 

Officers and Families 

Army and RAF oaining 

Soldiers/Alrmen and 

Families 

All Ranks and Families 

Officers and Families 

Soldiers/Alrmen and 

Families 

All Ranks and Families 

Soldiers and Families 

Officers and Families 

All Ranks and Families 
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SALVATION ARMY RHEINDAHLEN GARRISON 

‘Sundays - Gospel Meeting 
Thursdaye - Mid-week Fallowship 

YWCA CLUB AND CANTEEN RHEINDAHLEN GARRISON 

WHIST DRIVE held every Tuesday evenlng In the YWC Club at B pm, admision which inclodes coffee 

and rea iz DM 2,00, 

Y. WL C, A, ANGLO GERMAN GROUP held every Wednesday evening st 8 pm, setivities Include 
discussion groups, film evenings, musical evening, games, dancing and soctals, Everyone over the 

age of 1§ will be made most welcome, peogramme's cen be obtained from the YWCA Club, 

PSI CAMPING AND RADIO SHOP 

Opening hotrs Monday Eoa - 1708 
Tussday 3 - 
Wednesday ) 0830 1700 

Thursday 0830 - 1800 
Friday 0830 - 1700 
Saturday 0E30 - 123 

The shop ¢ drwated in SHO) RAF Rhaindahlen 

MILATRAVEL - CAMBRIDGE HOUSE 

Tickets and Informatlon for Alr, Sea and Rail Travel, 

Special Fares for M, M, Forces, (Concession Form BAOR 475 available from your Genesal 
Office). 

Opening Timees= 

Monday to Friday 09,00 = 12, 00 hue 

Satupday 02,00 = 13, 00 g 

Tel MLG. Civil 528 
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SWIMMING POOL PROGRAMME 1967 

Weaks commencing, 7 Augs 91 Aug, 4 Sep, 18 Sep, 2 Cet 

DPay Times Day. Times 

it QB30 = @E30 AL Banks nnd Fomllies Tae 0630 - U890 ATl Rands & Families 
0od0 - 1215 BEES : 0430 = 1213  BFES 
250 - 1950  German Employess & M20 1230 - 1950 ALl Ranibs & Fenjillas 
oo - 500 8FES 4 Won - 1600 BEES 
1500 - Mod  RAF Trmaialng 1800 - 2000 AllRapks & TFamnifies 
B - Istn ey Todedag 

| 1900 = g000. Al Banks and Familleg 

Wed @0 - G880 AllBanks and Families Thor 0680 = 0830 Al Ranks & Familiss 
oH30 - 1215 BFES 0830 - 19is  BFES 
1230 - 1660  All Ranks and Families 183 - 1250 ANTanie & Families 
®00 - 1760  Army& RAF Trining 100 - g ATGS 
1700 - 1830  AJLRanksand Familes 1800 - 2000 AL Ranks & Familles 
1630 - 2000 German Employee: & M5O 

e 0880 - 08By AN Rinks and Families 
|0F30 - ipls  BFES 
280 - 19650 German Employees and MSO 

1300 - W00 DFES 
Wog - 1708 Ammy & RAF Tmining 
diea - 2060 AL Ranks and Families 

i Lut- 0B - 0330 Al Ranks and Familie: Zun 060 - 1300 Soldlen/Alrmen-and their 
I BeEd - 300 Offlcess and thiels Families Families 
i 1530 - o0 Boldiers/Afrmen & their 130 - 180  Cfficers and thelr Faimities 
2 Families h 

If 10 - 4000 Al Ranks and Familles 1600 - 2000 Al Ranks and their Famities 

| Wesh commencing 14 Aug, 28 Aug, 11Sep, 25:5epand # Oot . 

] “Ad above Exoepti= 

| Eat.  04%) - 083 AN Ranks and Families S 0 = da60  Offlcets and Familics 
08y - 1500 foldiers/Alrmen and ‘thelr 1330 = J500  SoldlensfAlimen sod Families 
= 4 Families i Hop =“gopp AT Hanks and Families 
logp - 1800 Officers and thelr Families: - 

| 1800 - 2000  AllRanks and Families, 

© spechal Mo 
[¢1] nmssnm Holidays BFES perieds will be allocated to mnuh MM 

' {4} Durlng Sep amd et the Pool will elose it 00 b rov A 
| {3) Scodt movements may tie te pool durlng Fotce: Temining Periods H 

f (8)  AUGUST BANK HOMDAY MON 28 AUG 87 ' 
| 1006 - 1300  Soldiets/Alrmen and thelr Families 

1890 - W00 Officers and thelr Families 
Bp0 - 2000 Al Ranks snd Famities 

i = - — e 5 W Ch L ] =4 - =9 
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